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up housing colonies for the handloom weavers; if so, whether that was considered?

Shri Kanungo: The demand of the Madras Government was much higher.
I am not sure whether housing was the main item. After consideration, because of the paucity of resources this figure was arrived at.

Shri Tangamani: In reply to part
(a) of the question the hon. Minister said: “Yes”. 1 would like to know what is the amount that wec expect by way of cess for the year 1960-61, and how much of it will be made available to the various State Governments towards developmental activities in the handloom front?

Shri Kanungo: The anticipated revenue from that source cannot be firmly said now. As far as Madras State is concerned I have given the figures For the other States, Sir, if you will permit me, I will lay a statement on the Table because it is a long one.

Mr. Speaker: Very well.

Shri Sampath: May I know whether it is a fact that many handloom societies in Ramanathapuram and Salem Districts in Tamilnad have not been paid their rebate due to them for a very long time, and whether repeated requests have been made to this Government by the Madras State Government in this regard?

Shri Kanungo: There have been some arrears mostly due to accounting reconciliation not having taken place.
Arrears of rebate till 1959 have been paid. Whatever is remaining, those arrears will be paid when the accounts are available. )

Shri Yadav Narain Yadhav:
may I put one question?

Shri Tangamani: May I know whether the rebate will be continued for the year 1960-61 also?

Sir,

will
re-

Shri Kanungo: Yes, Sir, that be continued so long as it is not versed.
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|
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. Shri Yadav Narain Jadhav: Sir, may I put one question?
Re: Q. 1691
* Mr. Speaker: No, Sir; I am =oury.

I have allowed a number of guestions.
Hon. Members go on concentrating on one or two questions.

Re: Q. 1691

Mr. Speaker: Next Question—Shri
P. G. Deb—I find he is absent.

Shri P, C. Borooah: Sir, Question No. 1691 also may be taken along with this question.

Mr Speaker: Let me come to it in due course. Next Question—-Shri
Madhusudan Rao.

r // Preference for Goods manufactured
P '

by Public Undertakings 1

*1685. Shri Madhusudan Rao: Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have requested the State Governments as well as their own departments to give preference for the products produced either in Central or State Govcrnment Undertakings;

(b) it so, how far the request has been complied with; and

(¢) if the reply to above part (a) be in the negative, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Shri K. C, Reddy): (a) to (c).
A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

The general policy regarding utilisation of capacity available with the State Undertakings. was laid down in May, 1956, on the bgsis of the recommendations of the Stores Purchase Committee. That policy was, that products of State Undertakings should be purchased to meet Governmental requirements to the extent possible, after taking into consideration factors such as availability, specifications, prices and delivery period within which supplies can be made. This means that the offer of a Government
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Undertaking, if otherwise acceptable and satisfies the above conditions, would be given preference. No price differential in favour of Government Undertakings is normally given as the Undertaking should normally be able to offer stores at reasonable prices. In the case of specialised stores, however, eg., Telephone Cables, Electronic Bquipments, Mathematical and Scien-
{ific instruments, Tele-communication equipments, purchases are confined to State Undertakings and such stores are purchased from other sources, if any, only after the Government Undertakings have certified that they cannot produce them.

st ¥o ﬂﬂ.ﬂﬁmﬁ'ﬁ?ﬁf‘m
1 & f& ZeA wae, maEdEE
Ffaaqaes, dfrdfera siqaazy, Amzfz-
fox geRza oy =4t Fefadaa sfaagazer orfz STt 41 419 =27 HTv-T &1 f3gr @y § 1 & SAEAT |rEan
g f& oz @1 1S =T F 7vFTT A1 AT
AR I AR Cl E A A A i
Tzr 2 A1 faa z=er aefaai 7 oz
AT AT 771 3 IT T ATH A ATHY
AT FHAT 7

Shri K. C. Reddy: Sir, I am sorry,
I have not been able to follow the question.

Shri Ranga: May I know, Sir, whether any price preference is also being given with regard to State undertakings or whether their products are being purchased on a par?

Shri K. C. Reddy: There is no question of any general price preference.
Bvery case is considered on its own merits, Where the State undertakings are producing goods which are not being produced in the private sector, the question of price preference does not arise. It might arise if such goods were being imported previously and as a result of our import policy we have stopped purchasing imported goods in preference to indigenous goods, but where there is a private unit and a public unit which are producing the same category of goods, we do invite tenders generally and then proceed to purchase from the best source available.

Shri Ranga: So far as the price is concerned, are we to understand that it is the same price that is being considered?

Mr, Speaker: Order, order. Shri Madhusudan Rao may repeat his question.

Shri Thirumala Rao: Sir, he may be allowed to put his gquestion in Telugu.

Mr. Speaker: He does not want to. put his supplementary, I think—Shri
Ranga. .

Shri Ranga: My supplementary, Sir, was in regard to price. Provided the price is the same on both sides, may I know whether the products of State undertakings are preferred? May I also know whether, on the other hand, there is any kind of preference given even in regard to price also?

Shri K. C. Reddy: 1 have already answered that question, that ordinarily no such price preference is given.

Shri S. M, Banerjee: From the statement it appears that the general policy regarding utilisation of capacity available with the State undertakings was laid down in May, 1956, on the basis of the recommendations of the Stores Purchases Committee. I want to know whether it is a fact that even ordinary articles which can be manufactured in public undertakings are given to contractors; if so, may I know whether the Government would like to continue this sysiem of contracts or discontinue ijt?

Shri K. C. Reddy: I do not quite follow the qiestion of the hon. Member. I do net know what are the articles to which he is referring when he says that we are getting them through contractors. The general policy has

1o
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been laid rdown. If the hon. Mem- @r & ar fae gadr srafadt & saw ber is pleased to give me some in- a , stances of articles obtained through LT AT RN SAF AMF 3T FIF contractors which are being produced ar g3ar ?
in the public sector, I shall certainly look into it. ,
ot AT WY < T30 AF I /AT
sY Alo ATo FAT : § I TAAT & MAA § 0 ustesa giavde, W § R AmAw T A1 719ET TAEH uifde, WRfdee oI
TE A ST FAA gy A AT & A 7w {97 fa7 qiza afmEgdzg &
FT FIE 409 7g¢ fasar ? STEFTT &7 R AT FIE T fearT
Shri K. C. Reddy: I said that I did AT §, IT% IAEA FA F[ fFAT not follow the question clearly. Faadfy NAAT F AT gF™T ﬁﬂf%‘
*fY |ro &ATo FAT : WL FTT AA- AT g d9adi@ DA F A= AT
AT " AXA AZF AT AT A0 A o A7 g fran & A w9 g
_ W F4TA F[ 41T 75T FAA 7 TF q€ I BT @A TAA | ey
Shri Sampath: Sir, itsis within the T WTRAT AT AT ACE E IO rights of the hon. Minister to answer g% areq arzAaw faa @ § afs ag a question in English. Also, if he does Iy {S feegeany & S99 99 |

not know Hindi, it is within his rights
to say so. I do not know why there
should be such insistence. (Interrupt-

»t go wugaR T : fa7 57 wat

ion). Fragdafg g e amaar g ?
Mr. Speaker: The question was given .
in parts from time to time, with the it vt g : wa oA o ofEe-
?esult }hat nobody was able to follow Hrg ¥ faee qAT 9T A ETE{T§ 3 it succinctly. That is why I requested a - . N the hon. Member, Shri Madhusudan g offawdza, arifrfer {73, Rao to repeat his question, but the AR r{ﬁrmﬁ'{q’ oz & 97 qr qar kept quiet. Az ey &Y A & Bfw ag AT Al
g 2 )
hShri K, C. Reddy: May I submit, Sir, g fr fadm gwadfa FraT d gwd &F that my knowledge of Hindi is not 3
perfect but I can follow and grasp the q? '{("l' TE zm feam & e qaﬂq sEummary of a question that is put. qEasfa FyaEr & .‘ﬁ THH! qIEAT FY ven with such degree of knowledge qR 98 g & fF gu zad 1 was not able to follow the hon. Mem- & s T § wE ber’s involved Hindi. FTRATT E |
Dr. M. 8. Aney: He can repeat that . .

FAL a1 W@ § AT A ITH AT

W Yo T T S ¥ AT AR & W A " 2 e

mar & fe TARE Faew, TR =
teraics, dfrdfwa gede, T T S
arefefe® gmede s 3 Frqfdaa Awpnimg: a7 @ AN F tfagiza mfs A 1 %9 22 w23 TN ¥ AT qF @ § ar AX o 2
2fewe #Y fear mar & 1 & oA TR fear fe gz dweT & o Wk ofims
g fr g o T 97 e A o= 9T ¥ fr mrde wt gy firar @

O E AR At o @ 2 A T w7 Y e e §
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Shri S. M. Banerjee: My question is whether it is a fact that the ordnance factories and other public undertaking which can manufacture all sorts of furniture, even they are not allowcd to manufacture furniture and these are purchased through the ‘contractor and supplied to the firm.

Shri K. C. Reddy: The ordnance factories have been described as non-commercial underiakings in the report of the Stores Purchase Committee, The Stores Purchase Committee have recommended what is the policy {o be adopted in the matter of purchasing the articles of production in the ordnance factories, and that has been by and large accepied by the Government.
The purchase of articles of produciion from the ordnance factories is guided by the recommendation of the Stores Purchase Committee made in 1956.

7

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Retaining Allowance for Workers

+#1671. Shri K. N. Pandey: Will the
Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Supreme Court in course of the judgment given with regard to payment of retaining allowance to the seasonal workers of the sugar factories of Bihar expressed the view that the matter of retaining allowance should also be referred to the Wage Board for consideration and necessary recommendation; and

(b) if so, whether the Ministry of Labour propose to refer the issue of payment of retaining allowance to the seasonal workers immediately so that the recommendation of the Wage Board may not be delayed om this account?

The Deputy Minister of Labour
(Shri Abid Ali): (a) The Supreme Court has expressed the hope that the question of retaining allowance will be raised before the Wage Board by the workmen concerned.

(b) The matter has already been taken up by the Sugar Wage Board.

Arab League Information Centre, New
Delbi

*1673. Shri Rameshwar Tantia: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to stafe:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Arab League proposes to open an Information Centre in New Delhi; and

(b) if so, whether any approval was sought from Government {o open such a Centre?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of External Affairs (Shri Sadath Ali Khan): (a) and (b). The Arab Leaguec had approached the Government. of India to oper an Information Cenire in New Delhi, and the Government of India have accorded their permission.

Schedule of Rates for Works in P.W.D.
Tripura

“1676. Shri Dasaratha Deb: Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) when was the schedule of rates for all works under the P.W.D. Tripura approved;

(b) whether the present schedule of rates needs revision; and

(c) if so, the steps taken to revise it?

The Deputy Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Shri Anil K.
Chanda): (a) There is no local schedule of rates for sanitary, electrical and road work. The schedule of rates for other civil works was approved in the year 1955,

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) A revised schedule of rates is under preparation.

